We will not receive any cash proceeds from the exchange offer. We will pay all fees and expenses related to the exchange offer, other than any commissions or concessions of any broker or dealer. Except as
otherwise provided in the letter of transmittal, we will pay the transfer taxes, if any, on the exchange of any shares of Preferred Stock.

19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization as of September 30, 2006:

 •  on a historical basis;

•  on a pro forma basis as adjusted to reflect the transactions in the Preferred Stock described in the notes to the table, including the consummation of this exchange offer assuming the tender and

acceptance of all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock (other than the 23,083 shares that the Golsen Group and the 166,212 shares that the Jayhawk Group will not exchange) at 7.4 shares of common
stock for each share of Preferred Stock tendered and accepted.

This table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes which are incorporated by reference herein.

  September 30, 2006
(Unaudited)

  As Reported
Pro Forma

Notes (1)(2)&(3)
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
  (dollars in thousands)
Long-term debt:

Current portion of long term debt  $ 5,641   $ 5,641
Long term debt, net of current portion   107,104 $ (10,250)  96,854

Total long term debt   112,745  (10,250)  102,495
Stockholders’ equity:

Series B 12% cumulative, convertible preferred stock, $100 per value 20,000 shares issued and outstanding; aggregate
liquidation preference of $3,597,800   2,000   2,000

Series 2 $3.25 convertible, exchangeable Class C preferred stock, $50 stated value; 621,950 shares issued; aggregate
liquidation preference of $45,139,908   31,097  (20,717)  10,380

Series D 6% cumulative, convertible Class C preferred stock, no par value; 1,000,000 shares issued; aggregate
liquidation preference of $1,240,000   1,000   1,000

Common stock, $.10 par value, 75,000,000 shares authorized, 17,945,758 shares issued   1,795  451  2,246
Capital in excess of par value   62,263  46,609  108,872
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (773)   (773)
Accumulated deficit   (49,400)  (17,200)  (66,600)
Less treasury stock, at cost:

Series 2 Preferred; 18,300 shares   (797)   (797)
Common stock; 3,447,754 shares   (17,636)   (17,636)

Total stockholders’ equity   29,549  9,143  38,692
Total capitalization  $ 142,294 $ (1,107) $ 141,187

Notes:
(1) Pro forma adjustment to record 1,447,812 shares of LSB common stock issued during the three months ended December 31, 2006 upon conversion of $10.250 million LSB 7% Convertible Senior

Subordinated Notes due 2011 (the “Bonds”). The Bonds are convertible into LSB common stock at the rate of 141,250 shares of LSB common stock per each $1 million principal amount of the Bonds. The proforma
adjustment includes the reduction of debt issuance costs of $723,000 and the recognition of induced conversion costs of $189,000.

(2) Pro forma adjustment to record 773,655 shares of LSB common stock issued, in a series of exchanges, during the three months ended December 31, 2006 in exchange for 104,548  shares of LSB Series 2,